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Staff Report
Minor Subdivision MS-17-03

Application No. MS-17-03
Project Planner: Eric Wilberg, Planner Associate

Meeting of July 20, 2017
Agenda Item No. 2

Applicant Property Owner
Elizabeth Fry same
P.O. Box 6778

Vacaville, CA 95695

Action Requested

Consideration and approval of Minor Subdivision MS-17-03 to subdivide a 10 acre parcel into two lots of
5 acres. The property is located along Locke Road 1,000 feet north of the City of Vacaville within the
Rural Residential “RR-2.5" Zoning District; APN 0106-210-040.

Property Information

Size: 9.72 acres (net), 10 acres (gross) | Location: 7371 Locke Road

APNs: 0106-210-040

Zoning: Rural Residential “RR-2.5" Land Use: Single family dwellings

General Plan: Rural Residential Ag. Contract: n/a

Access: Locke Road

Utilities: on-site septic & domestic water wells

Adjacent General Plan Designation, Zoning District, and Existing Land Use

General Plan Zoning Land Use
North | Rural Residential Rural Residential “RR-2.5" Residence
South | Rural Residential Rural Residential “RR-5" Residence
East | Rural Residential Rural Residential “RR-2.5" Residence
West | Rural Residential Rural Residential “RR-2.5" Residence

Environmental Review

The project qualifies for an Exemption from the California Environmental Quality Act pursuant to CEQA
Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), General Rule exemption.

Motion to Approve

The Zoning Administrator does hereby ADOPT the attached resoluton and APPROVE Minor
Subdivision MS-17-03 based on the enumerated findings and subject to the recommended conditions of
approval.




Solano County Zoning Administrator
MS-17-03 (Fry) Staff Report
Page 2 of 5

SETTING

The property is located along Locke Road 1,000 feet north of the City of Vacaville. The parcel is 9.72
net acres in size and is relatively flat, exhibiting slopes of less than six percent. Storm water runoff
drains to the south due to the slight slope of the lot. The parcel is developed with two residential
structures and associated private septic systems and domestic water wells. A 1,430 square foot single
family residence is located in the southeast corner of the lot and is identified as 7371 Locke Road. A
1,350 square foot single family residence is located at the northeast corner of the lot and is identified
as 7391 Locke Road. All necessary encroachments are developed and access is provided off Locke
Road. Aside from a few trees surrounding the home sites, the property is generally void of vegetation
and covered in grasses.

Rural Residential lots generally ranging between 2.5 — 5 acres surround the project site. Nearly all of
the lots in the vicinity of the subject site have been developed with residences and residential
accessory structures.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The project consists of subdividing a 9.73 acre parcel into two lots. Each of the two new lots would be
4.86 acres (net). When acreage is calculated to include up to the centerline of Locke Road the existing
parcel measures 10 acres and each new parcel would be 5 acres (gross). The proposed property line
would bisect the 10 acre parcel, running east-west through the lot. The proposed configuration would
situate the 1,350 sq. ft. residential structure (7391 Locke Rd.) on Proposed Parcel A and the 1,430 sq. ft.
single family residence (7371 Locke Rd.) on Proposed Parcel B. Additional development is not proposed
as part of this subdivision. Additional utilities including domestic water wells or private septic systems are
not required for the project.

LAND USE CONSISTENCY
General Plan & Zoning

The General Plan Land Use Diagram designates this parcel Rural Residential. In addition, the property
is located within the Rural Residential “RR-2.5" Zoning District. As seen on the General Plan/Zoning
Consistency Table (Table LU-7 General Plan), the RR-2.5 district is consistent with the Rural
Residential General Plan Designation. Each proposed parcel is 5 acres (gross) and exceeds the 2.5
acre minimum parcel size required by zoning. Also, each proposed lot maintains the minimum 5 acre
parcel size required for lots which utilize private water wells and individual private sewage disposal
systems. Both the existing land use and proposed lot sizes are consistent with applicable General
Plan designation and zoning district.

Road Improvement and Land Development Standards

The Tentative Parcel Map depicts an existing 40 to 50 foot wide right of way for Locke Road. The
County of Solano Road Improvement and Land Development Standards require a roadway width of 20
feet with 4 foot graded shoulders and a right of way width of 60 feet. The roadway meets the County
Standards but the right of way width is inadequate. As such, Public Works Engineering recommends
the following conditions be placed on any approval of the Tentative Parcel Map:

1) The Subdivider shall dedicate to the County of Solano a 10 foot wide right of way easement
along the easterly frontage of the subdivision and the westerly right of way line for Locke
Road. The dedication shall be contained within the owner’s statement of the title sheet on
the final recorded Parcel Map.
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2) The Subdivider shall apply for, secure and abide by the conditions of an encroachment
permit for any planned or any existing driveway connections to Locke Road. All private
driveway connections to public roads shall meet Solano County Road Improvement
Standards and Land Development Requirements.

ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSIS (CEQA)

A Notice of Exemption shall be prepared for the project pursuant to California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) Guidelines Section 15061(b)(3), General Rule exemption.

Each proposed parcel is currently developed with a single family residence and would not spur
additional residential development on the lots. With no additional development proposed at this time,
the setting and physical environmental will remain unchanged from its current state. With no changes
to the site, the project would not create additional population dependent impacts such as increased
traffic, overuse of public facilities, nor impact community character. The project site is developed with
residences and does not contain any major slopes or prominent topographical features; rare,
endangered or regionally significant species of native flora and fauna, or known culturally significant
archeological sites. The project does not have the potential for causing a significant effect on the
environment.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Zoning Administrator ADOPT the enumerated findings, and APPROVE
Minor Subdivision MS-17-03, subject to the recommended conditions of approval.

- MANDATORY FINDINGS'

1. The proposed map is consistent with applicable general and specific plans as specified
in Section 65451 of the Government Code.

The General Plan Land Use Diagram designates the property Rural Residential. This
designation provides for single-family residences on 2.5 to 10 acre parcels. The existing
residential development and proposed parcel sizes are consistent with the intent of the
Rural Residential designation.

2. The design of the proposed subdivision is consistent with the Solano County General
Pian.

The two proposed lots are of sufficient size and shape to continue to accommodate the
residential development.

3. The site is physically suitable for the proposed type of development.

The site currently supports residential development and no additional development is
proposed with this minor subdivision.

4. The site is physically suitable for the proposed density of development.
The site is improved with two primary single family dwellings. The proposed 5 acre

parcel sizes could support secondary dwellings pursuant to building, well, and septic
permitting and approval.
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5.

10.

11.

12.

13.

The design of the subdivision is not likely to cause substantial environmental damage or
substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat.

The subdivision does not involve any changes to the existing setting, therefore does not
include any environmental damages or changes to any habitat(s).

The design of the subdivision will not cause serious public health problems.

Each lot is developed and no changes are proposed. The subdivision will not cause
serious health problems.

The design of the subdivision and the type of improvements will not conflict with any
public easements.

No public easements have been identified on the tentative map or within the Preliminary
Title Report prepared for the property.

The discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision into an existing community sewer
system would not result in, or add to, a violation of existing requirements prescribed by a
California Regional Water Quality Control Board pursuant to Division 7 (commencing
with Section 13000) of the Water Code.

Each residence currently utilizes on-site septic systems and would not affect any existing
community sewer system.

The property does not front on any public waterway, public river, public stream,
coastline, shoreline, publicly owned lake or publicly owned reservoir.

The proposed subdivision does not front along a public waterway, public river or public
stream and does not provide for a dedication of a public easement along a portion of the
bank of the waterway, river or stream bordering or lying within the subdivision, which
easement is defined so as to provide reasonable public use and maintenance of the
waterway, river or stream consistent with public safety.

The proposed subdivision is not entered into a contract pursuant to the California Land
Conservation Act of 1965.

The proposed subdivision is consistent with applicable provisions of the County
Hazardous Waste Management Plan.

The subdivision does not involve hazardous waste.

The proposed subdivision is not located within a special studies zone established
pursuant to the Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zone Act (Public Resources Code Section
2621 et seq.) and is in accordance with the policies and criteria established by the State
Mining and Geology Board pursuant to that Act

The proposed subdivision is not located within a special studies zone established
pursuant to the Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zone Act.
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_ ADDITIONAL FINDINGS
14. A Notice of Exemption shall be prepared and filed pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section
15061(b)(3). The project qualifies for this exemption because the proposal does not
involve further development or improvements to the site. Creating an additional lot that
has been previously developed with a residence is not significant to create effects on
environmental resources such as transportation, noise, biological, cultural, hydrology, air
quality, or others. Implementation of recommended conditions of approval would
prevent the project from creating significant effects to the environment.
'CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
1. The Parcel Map to be recorded shall be in substantial compliance with the Tentative

Parcel Map prepared by Foulk Civil Engineering, Inc. for Elizabeth Fry dated September
2016; on file with the Solano County Planning Division, except as modified herein.

Building & Safety Division

2.

The permittee shall obtain approval from the Building and Safety Division prior to
construction, erection, enlargement, altering, repairing, moving, improving, removing,
converting, or demolishing any building or structure, fence, gate, or retaining wall
regulated by the Solano County Building Code. The applicant shall submit four sets of
plans to the Building and Safety Division for plan review and permits prior to beginning
improvements.

Public Works — Engineering Services Division

3.

The Subdivider shall dedicate to the County of Solano a 10 foot wide right of way easement
along the easterly frontage of the subdivision and the westerly right of way line for Locke
Road. The dedication shall be contained within the owner’s statement of the title sheet on

the final recorded Parcel Map.

The Subdivider shall apply for, secure and abide by the conditions of an encroachment
permit for any planned or any existing driveway connections to Locke Road. All private
driveway connections to public roads shall meet Solano County Road Improvement

Standards and Land Development Requirements.

Environmental Health Division

5. Prior to any further residential development on either parcel, the property owner shall
comply with Solano County Code Chapter 6.4 and 13.10 relative to water wells and
septic systems.

Attachments:

A — Draft Resolution
B — Assessor’s Parcel Map
C — Tentative Parcel Map



SOLANO COUNTY ZONING ADMINISTRATOR
RESOLUTION NO. XX

WHEREAS, the Solano County Zoning Administrator has considered Minor Subdivision
Application No. MS-17-03 of Elizabeth Fry to subdivide one parcel of 10 acres into two 5 acre
lots. The project is located at 7371 Locke Road, 1000 feet north o City of Vacaville within
the Rural Residential “RR-2.5" Zoning District, APN: 0106-210-04

WHEREAS, said Zoning Administrator has review report of the Department of
Resource Management and heard testimony relative ct application at the duly
noticed public hearing held on July 20, 2017, and;

WHEREAS, after due consideration, the
findings in regard to said proposal:

Administrator has made the following

1. The proposed map is consistent with appli { and specific plans as specified

in Section 685451 of the Government Code.

The General Plan Land Use !
designation provides for single-fami

residential development and pro
Rural Residential designation.

operty Rural Residential. This
0 acre parcels. The existing
sistent with the intent of the

2. The design " ivi consistent with the Solano County General

3.
ential development and no additional development is
4.
The site i d with two primary single family dwellings. The proposed 5 acre
parcel sizes support secondary dwellings pursuant to building, well, and septic
permitting and approval.
5. The design of the subdivision is not likely to cause substantial environmental damage or

substantially and avoidably injure fish or wildlife or their habitat.

The subdivision does not involve any changes to the existing setting, therefore does not
include any environmental damages or changes to any habitat(s).
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6. The design of the subdivision will not cause serious public health problems.

Each lot is developed and no changes are proposed. The subdivision will not cause
serious health problems.

7. The design of the subdivision and the type of improvements will not conflict with any
public easements.

No public easements have been identified on the tentative map or within the Preliminary
Title Report prepared for the property.

8. The discharge of waste from the proposed subdivision i
system would not result in, or add to, a violation of exi

existing community sewer
irements prescribed by a

with Section 13000) of the Water Code.

Each residence currently utilizes on-site sef ct any existing
community sewer system.

9. The property does not front on any pu
coastline, shoreline, publicly ow,

10. The proposed subdivision doe ‘ ub aterway, public river or public

stream and does not provide for a ¢ tion: e
bank of the waterway, ri
easement is def
waterway, river

vithin the subdivision, which
use and maintenance of the

11. a contract pursuant to the California Land

12. or; isy consist with applicable provisions of the County
ment Plan.

13.

The proposed subdivision is not located within a special studies zone established
pursuant to the Alquist-Priolo Special Studies Zone Act.

14. A Notice of Exemption shall be prepared and filed pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section
15061(b)(3). The project qualifies for this exemption because the proposal does not
involve further development or improvements to the site. Creating an additional lot that
has been previously developed with a residence is not significant to create effects on
environmental resources such as transportation, noise, biological, cultural, hydrology, air
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quality, or others. Implementation of recommended conditions of approval would prevent
the project from creating significant effects to the environment.

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the Zoning Administrator has approved Minor
Subdivision Application No. MS-17-03 subject to the following recommended conditions of
approval;

1. The Parcel Map to be recorded shall be in substantial compliance with the Tentative
Parcel Map prepared by Foulk Civil Engineering, Inc. for Elizabeth Fry dated September
2016; on file with the Solano County Planning Division, except as modified herein.

Building & Safety Division

2. The permittee shall obtain approval from the Bt ;\
construction, erection, enlargement, altering, . mproving, removing,
converting, or demolishing any building or or retaining wall
regulated by the Solano County Bu:ldlng ' it four sets of
plans to the Building and Safety Divisi \ to beginning
improvements.

Public Works — Engineering Services D isi

3. The Subdivider shall dedicate to. Solano a 10 foot wide right of way
easement along the easterly frontz ivi d the westerly right of way
line for Locke Road. tai the owner’s statement of
the title sheet on

4. The Subdlvxde abide by the conditions of an encroachment
ay connections to Locke Road. All private
‘meet Solano County Road Improvement
nents.

ding resolution was adopted at the regular meeting of the Solano
or on July 20, 2017.

| hereby certifyk
County Zoning Adm

BILL EMLEN, DIRECTOR
RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

Michael Yankovich
Planning Program Manager

RAPLANNING\ALL ZONING ADMINISTRATOR STAFF REPORTS\2017\July 20, 2017\MS-17-03 (Fry)\MS-17-03 (Fry) ZA Resolution.docx(July 13, 2017)



'SME[ UOISIAID pUR[ ()M dui0o A8 [ 31va NOISIAZY S804 U] UMOYS SIBQUINN [39J0d §,J0SSaSSY 'Sesdllj3 Ul UMOYS SIBQUINN X20jg S,J0SSessy
e fdun Jo syyu Arepimoq [edo] ouyap %ﬁ%w
Il ‘ouD|o0 o Auno 0} papuajur jou st 3] ‘Afuo sasodind T e B, . Wy ¢ ‘ON ‘107 UODDDH - 8¥20
#IPQ JoS #O0 Ajunog i in s oo egenipe B laiey %) SIS € bd G WY ° 6 ON 100 Uoppod - 84207

1Z 'Bd 901 g doW s Jossassy

‘9661 @) buAdon

pamiasay spybu |y “JapJodsy/iossassy Auno) oupjos

83
23
avoy (222 —oN{ 9209 Wi —
:IIII'II.I.I'IIIIv.Ill T — —
525005 o0% 0| sos | wier  2onlbE ] 2, ) g
A vtwtim ﬁ.»\ m Yhp- ; .. of - 22 Eraie
TavE . : L
q RE NN 255 4 ail8 e
@ N[N v AR N
S NN § 3
3 M N \
R i @ A s
L} ,CoP N
M N Y N
WS He 3
= = M. W ] N 2\ ?
n, e2-z §f8 W @ ¥[] 1
NN NN 8
N E o BN o
N |
N oy88'll ‘IS8 yzese 1
v | ® | ® |
a g Pd LoAordan Nl ,
= = LPEL ﬂ | 1
8 INVT Mzedey ;mzvai B af N
S| "D Zevz sypipoor A II_ oG 0LS. 20508 90 L4L L g T w | N
= = 3 : = . %) ! \
23 R mmeamaA Tl A o 909 RESIISIN | 0HE a VELS 1= N
- ” . IS 2|- o5 | M 191 N
=[5 WEIFY w_ 2 i & ] O A 3%
S|1Ey  ozma(ed S N - 2| -ovesy 3 1
3l | ER ! N 1S = = —mesrean-T -, = I—
S = i Al R o P 7 e V)
S i|ig R g B oy98's
SR R w005 1| 1§2v005 [*oy06 § o 8 m at
3 QI SEC s . W x| d 3 @
&) o4 " S od 26 'S zpd S +
_ Pryi ™ % |C sy suwse | o )
EE——a ===, J65H JL6E.£P.69N _wnw . 5
SERE \ ). /T e N Y —erieeT N 42PN wiez 2fs02 WL z 3|8 Y98y
r =y g R EY 224 2 :Ee 19d 1 1R £94
I W 2 g 5 N m 5 125205 P PES s
m N w N /\v M N LE68Y REVICETN 29695 = e
I N A R \ | [3 —
alm Z—=\ N & ¥ 3 g < [y 2VZ9'h
C X X y : 91
= J* voos [* voos | owoos 48 wogs Y wogs NEEES ®
o % Ry 42k g-1 V-l a v N @ 3 2 5/ 0L
> — s R vz BL@W *1pd ‘od ﬂt@ Pd i m T
S 3 o |0 o _,.. ; H (oves on | | as o) NosNigoy
42 por 2 (ISR EF 51 R wira L S ridi73 JZPISE O PSS <
I_.___ 228605 o 18771 6
Jo7 : U7y | =1 g
= §3 91 |00/t 7
0| =5 I @ ) SALEILON| 51| [.£Zwer 9
— 3 TCLCZOUN] 71| [LE6EHE IN| €
=T L06=4] €1 | [,26%66 N ¥
=T 0e=4] 21| [,15862 N T
| N XA Wir6s| 1l | [,8082 WO IFITN| 2
. . e ‘. . ‘. e . . 2Zzr | =1 oc=d] o1 | [6268 M05,68.61°S | 1
mwm»m X3 W % gdN ML'd "NL L 9 O3S "HOd :

NNIQQN 8poy Dady XDJ S0INd SOT OHONVY .mm; 107 ¥0d




Ad03 1114

59 62091
WX YmIGIOAINCS O~ LELO-$DR(L0L) T $R20-508(L04)

PEGHS VO 'PIONAIO] ‘PavASInOg S[OBUVH LLL¥ 91-10-21 S3YIIXT
Bapuusyy Supfoarng puwy HJopresupdug 114 102 §1d NHI04 "0 A30veg
"ONI 'ONISZINISNZ TIAID YInod SHAUSAS QI3 HIVIT /OUdFS S~NO TYSOdSIO SILVM IUSYH
57134 AUIS~NO 30H00S YILYM
9702 HIERALIES w,\ 0% 84 ININOZ )
09=,1 FIVIS TYUNIOISIY WENY 035008 KN4 Ix../ P
£8=, 32085685 !
VINSOJTIVD ‘AINNOD ONVIOS WUNIOISIY TYHNY ONLSIXT E H N "
SAE0I3Y LINA0D ONVIOS z SNV QIS0S0Yd 40 ¥ rm !
€ 3OVd ‘SIVK NOISIAIGENS 40 ¢ J00HE NO NAOHS SV L3N IY FELE'SSON) DY F0001 Y34y Sanvy By |
8 "ON ANOT03 NOGAV4E-ENI0T 40 IS8T % 097 SILOT ONiFd SZION wl -5
b i
Add HIZEVZITA 40 SANVT oz} | H &
[
40 w ~ OF ¢ m
s (N
dVI TH04Vd HALLVINAL P 5 L
. ne 3 d
i M b & o50-gi =g _ s
WIIdAL AL rﬂ W 8
a T
vou 0 AVM3ARIG A
Felld 3 ISINCD OIDHOINGDY gy 8
304 JI0d dd : s .-
4 TVORIOTII OVIH N0 HO ey

FaN3A SNS
ONUSIX3 1SIXI/XT

I
ININISVI  UNST D - 14
NNV 40 3907 e} ol S R PR (PR TR - P

TWRLDTI 2313 (ag GAVN) ke — P .

UTHINOD  ONOD 2005

TS 4 66201 NOUVATTF 01 30Vd ‘SAAUNS - ISar uwvl B |

oNioInNg o018 TZ MOOE NO NAOHS S¥ TYNYO HLNOS e oud3s f
S3MOV [/ UIYINOD LIVHASY v HYI0d JO 3015 1SYI ONY QVOd AVMOIN 1 0V s ONUSIXT 4
ISV ILVIIHIOV 8v 40 30IS HIHON 1V HSOE INIANNOW TIM T mrr - Hh % -
T Rl O o .
SNOULYAINEEY MYVAHONIE _ i g et
0 {ss059) ¥ov 0g'g
NIV 40 ID0T ONUSIXT o i e dw o\ sams (IN\Fov 98
ANIHNOK GNOS (o} I8 SICTIGUZ = oV F99 = VIYY § T0HVd G _ il sl 8 Bouyd
ZONZS ONUSIXY 5 BZLUVLNZ = IY FOL = VMY ¥ TNV 1 .

5 ernic

SEIQIE

N ANIHISVE e o ;
e OF 30Vd SV BONVd LZ %008 i
FNTUUNZD Y3 ¢ NIHYS SO0 SYINYOD ISYIHINOS
N ASTAOU INFIVPAY e e o o ONY ISIHHIHON 3HL Ly SINIRONOW e o
T AL 30N TISO0N OGN0 NIIMLIA N OILYIIITYD 3ni B covten e - %V:., el
ABYONNOE STUTHETS  moeemmceamoee SONIRIVIE 40 SISY8 ) ﬁ.f& /\
2

A T $6956 v ITTAYIVA ——
NI NOUVATTI HIOLNGD S 94¢9 %08 09 /

o Add HIFAVZITT N5

GNF9F71 INVIIIddY/4TNMO o

JWOS OL ION

dVYW ALINIOIA

P

SOr71 HNYL e

o oz o o a o

TIVIS JHIVYD

pooxes 7

€
S
I
@
13




